## SCRAP METAL RECYCLING AGREEMENT

This Scrap Metal Recycling Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into this day of July 2015 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between the Town of Canton, a political subdivision of the State of Connecticut (the "Town") and Albert Bros., Incorporated, a Company located at 225 Aurora Street, Waterbury, CT 06708 (the "<u>Contractor</u>").

WHEREAS, the Town has a need to transport and appropriately dispose of scrap metal from the Town of Canton Transfer Station (the "Work") located on Ramp Road in Canton, Connecticut (the "Premises"); and

WHEREAS, Contractor submitted a proposal to the Town on June 10, 2014, for the Work; and

WHEREAS, The parties desire to extend the terms of the original proposal dated June 10, 2014 for a period of one year from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 with all other terms being the same except that the Contractor will pay the Town seventy dollars (\$70.00) per ton (2,000 pounds) for the transportation and recycling of all scrap metal during this extended period from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016.

WHEREAS, the Town and the Contractor desire to enter into a formal Agreement for the performance of the Work;

THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals set forth above and the mutual promises by the parties below, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>General.</u> The Contractor agrees to perform the Work in accordance with the Town's Invitation to Bid, The Contractor Response to the Invitation to Bid dated June 10, 2014 and the agreement, ("collectively referred to as Bid"). The Bid represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Town and the Contractor and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, whether written or oral. The Bid includes as part of the document the Town's Invitation to Bid issued for this project. All documents are attached hereto and incorporated as part of this agreement.
- 2. <u>Duties.</u> Contractor shall perform the Work described in the Bid. Contractor shall furnish all labor, equipment, trucks, materials, facilities, supplies, transport, and any other things necessary to carry out the terms of the Scope of Services.
- 3. Permits and Standards. Contractor shall, at its own expense, obtain all required permits and agreements from the Town, county, federal, state or other governmental authority for performance of the Work in accordance with the standards prescribed by the federal Environmental Protection Agency, the Occupational Safety and Health Administration, NIOSH, the Department of Environmental Protection of the State of Connecticut and any other federal, state or local government laws and regulations. In the event of a conflict or overlap of any such laws or regulations, the most stringent provisions shall be applicable.

- 4. <u>Compliance with Laws.</u> Contractor shall comply with all federal, state and local laws and regulations governing the Work whether or not such laws and regulations are fully and properly included as part of this agreement.
- 5. <u>Term.</u> The term of this Agreement shall be July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2016. This term includes the original one year period and the additional one year extension. 3340 166 (分下)
- 6. Payment. The Contractor will pay the Town one hundred fifty dollars (\$ 150.00) per ton (2,000 pounds) for the transportation and recycling of all scrap metal for the period July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015 and then pay seventy dollars (\$70.00) per ton (2,000 pounds) for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 3016. Payment will be made to the Town monthly and within 30 days of actual transportation of scrap metal 3 40155 from the Transfer Station.
  - 7. <u>Insurance.</u> The Contractor shall carry and keep in force during the term of this Agreement insurance as more specifically described in the Invitation by a company or companies authorized to do business in Connecticut. The Company shall provide certificates of insurance specifying such coverage and naming the Town of Canton as additional insured prior to the start of the work.
  - 8. <u>Liability.</u> The Contractor agrees to assume full responsibility and liability for damage or injury to persons or real or tangible personal property caused directly or indirectly by the negligent or tortuous actions or inactions of the Contractor, its agents, employees or subcontractors with respect to the Work. The Contractor further agrees to assume full responsibility and liability for, and indemnify the Town against, the Contractor's failure to comply with any applicable federal, state or local law or regulation in the performance of Contractor's duties pursuant to the Contract Documents.
  - 9. <u>Hold Harmless.</u> The Contractor agrees to indemnify and save harmless the Town of Canton, its agents and employees, from and against all loss or expense, (including costs and attorneys' fees), arising out of or resulting from the performance of the work by the Contractor by reason or liability imposed upon the Town of Canton, its agents and employees, for damages because of bodily injury, including death at any time resulting there from, sustained by any person or persons, (including employees of the Contractor), or on account of damage to property, including loss of use thereof, if such injuries or damages are caused by the negligence or breach of the Contract, the Contractor, its agents and employees or otherwise. The existence of insurance shall in no way limit the scope of this indemnification. The indemnification provision shall be separate and distinct from issuance of a Certificate of Insurance.
  - 10. <u>Contract Documents.</u> The Contract Documents include, without limitation, the following:
    - (i) The Agreement;
    - (ii) Invitation to Bid
    - (iii) Contractor's Bid in Response to the Town's Invitation to Bid
  - 11. <u>No Assignment.</u> The Contractor shall not subcontract, transfer or assign its obligations under the Contract Documents or any portion thereof without the prior written consent of the Town.

- 12. <u>Termination</u>. If the Contractor fails to perform this Agreement in accordance with its terms, the Town shall have the right, in addition to all other remedies it may have, to declare the Agreement in default and, therefore, terminated and to resubmit the Agreement for further bid. In that event, the Contractor shall pay the Town, as liquidated damages, the amount of any excess of the new Agreement Price over the Agreement Price herein provided for, both pro-rated to the period of time covered by the unexpired term of the Agreement at the time of default, plus any legal or other costs incurred by the Town in terminating the Agreement and securing a new contractor.
- 13. Contractor Personnel Must Be Authorized to Work. The Contractor confirms that it has complied with the obligations under the Immigration Reform and Control Act (IRCA) and that the employees, independent contractors and other personnel it provides under this Agreement are authorized for employment in the United States. The Contractor further confirms that it has properly completed I-9s for all employees assigned to the Town's place of business. The Contractor agrees to hold harmless and indemnify the Town in the event that any of the employees or other personnel provided by the Contractor are found not to be authorized to work under the law or in the event that there is a determination that the obligations set forth under IRCA, including, but not limited to, the failure to correctly prepare and maintain I-9s, have not been complied with by the Contractor. The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the Town harmless against any claims brought against the Contractor or the Town as a result of these obligations, including but not limited to, settlement fees, judgments and attorneys' fees and costs.
- 14. Change Orders, Price Modifications, and Other Amendments. The Town shall have the right to require the Contractor to make alterations of, additions to and deductions from the Work. All such changes to the Scope of Services shall be made by a written change order written by the Town. The Contractor shall compute the effect of the change order upon the Agreement price, subject to review and acceptance by the Town. Any other changes or amendments to the terms of this Agreement and the other Contract Documents may be made only by a written document referencing this Agreement and executed by both parties.
- 15. <u>Connecticut Law and Courts.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws (as opposed to the conflicts of law provisions) of the State of Connecticut and the parties irrevocably submit in any suit, action or proceeding arising out of the Agreement to the jurisdiction of the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut and the jurisdiction of any court of the State of Connecticut.
- 16. <u>Execution</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original instrument, but all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become binding when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties hereto and delivered (including delivery by facsimile) to each of the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

## THE TOWN OF CANTON

Robert Skinner

It's Chief Administrative Officer

ALBERT BROS., INC.

Name: KENNETH Title CR. BUYER



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 7/8/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).											
PRODUCER						CONTACT Lynn Alfieri, CIC, CRM					
TriPoint Insurance, Inc.						NAME:					
21C Arts Center Court						E-MAIL ADDRESS: lalfieri@tripointins.com					
						INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NA					
Avon CT 06001						INSURERA: Zurich American Insurance				16535	
INSURED						INSURER B : Zurich Insurance Companies				16535	
Albert Bros, Inc.						INSURER C:					
P.O. Box 1310					INSURER D :						
Waterbury CT 06721					INSURER E : INSURER F :						
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:				NUMBER:2015-16	REVISION NUMBER:						
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.											
INSR LTR		INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MWDD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIM	TS		
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000	
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s	1,000,000	
				GLO 0380730 00		7/1/2015	7/1/2016	MED EXP (Any one person)	s	10,000	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s	1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000	
	X POLICY PRO- LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		2,000,000	
L	OTHER:		ļ					COMBINED ENGLE LIMIT	S		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	8	1,000,000	
A	X ANY AUTO SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	S		
	AUTOS AUTOS			BAP 0380731 00		7/1/2015	7/1/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per accident PROPERTY DAMAGE	·		
	X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS							(Per accident)	\$		
<u> </u>			ļ						\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	<u>s</u>		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$		
<u> </u>	DED RETENTIONS WORKERS COMPENSATION	ļ						₩ PER OTH-	\$		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							*   STATUTE     ER	ļ		
_	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	NIA	I/A			7/1/2015	7/1/2016	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
В	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under	1		WC 0380729 00				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	E \$	1,000,000	
<u> </u>	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						<del></del>	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	S	1,000,000	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)											
CERTIFICATE HOLDER						CANCELLATION					
Town of Canton Four Market St Collinsville, CT 06022						SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
I				Í							

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.